respects. Warrants may be transferred to a nominee, trustee or affiliate of or fund managed by the

Warrant holder without the consent of the Company, or to any other proposed transferee with the

consent of the Company.

4.   Major Shareholders

Insofar as has been notified to the Company, and in addition to the holdings of the Directors disclosed in

Part V above, the following persons hold, as at the date of this document, and are expected to hold

immediately following Admission, directly or indirectly, 3 per cent. or more of the Enlarged Share Capital:

As at the date Immediately following

of this document Admission*

   % of   No. of

   No. of   Existing   New   % of

   Ordinary   Ordinary   Ordinary   Enlarged

   Shares   Shares   Shares   Share Capital

Hargreaves Lansdown Asset Management   40,138,293   13.23   40,138,293   1.33

Nexen Petroleum UK   39,714,290   13.09   39,714,290   1.32

Francis Gugen   27,615,764   9.10   31,268,631   1.04

Barclays Wealth   15,871,089   5.23   15,871,089   0.53

Halifax Share Dealing   15,635,072   5.15   15,635,072   0.52

Krestlake Pty Ltd   14,709,385   4.85   14,709,385   0.49

TD Direct Investing   13,597,702   4.48   13,597,702   0.45

*   Assuming that the Open Offer is fully subscribed and the maximum number of New Ordinary Shares are issued under the Bond

Equity Exchange, the Shareholders listed above do not participate in the Open Offer and no options or warrants are exercised

prior to Admission.

Following Admission, the Directors expect that a number of persons will have an interest, directly or

indirectly, in at least 3 per cent. of the voting rights attached to the Enlarged Share Capital. Such persons will

41

168886      Proof 6 Saturday, March 18, 2017 00:01

be required to notify such interests to the Company in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 5 of the

[…]

Disclosure Rules, and such interests will be notified by the Company to the public in accordance with the

AIM Rules.

5.   Directors service contracts and interests

5.1   The interests (all of which are beneficial unless stated otherwise) of the Directors and of persons

connected with them (within the meaning of section 252 of the 2006 Act) in the issued ordinary share

capital of the Company and the existence of which is known to, or could with reasonable due diligence

be ascertained by, any Director as at the date of this document and as they are expected to be

immediately following Admission are as follows:

As at the date Immediately following

of this document Admission*

   No. of   % of   No. of

   Existing   Existing   New   % of

   Ordinary   Ordinary   Ordinary   Enlarged

   Shares   Shares   Shares   Share Capital

F Gugen   27,615,764   9.10   31,268,631   1.04

S Bowler   139,920   0.05   1,139,920   0.04

J Blaymires   90,003   0.03   756,669   0.03

J Tedder   169,638   0.06   2,391,860   0.08

J Bryant   59,045   0.02   1,725,711   0.06

C McDowell   –   –   4,383,441   0.15

Robert McTighe   250,000   0.08   11,361,111   0.38

* Assuming that the Open Offer is fully subscribed and the maximum number of New Ordinary Shares are issued under

the Bond Equity Exchange, the Directors do not participate in the Open Offer, certain Directors participate in Ancillary

Subscription and no options or warrants are exercised prior to Admission

 of which 333,333 New Ordinary Shares have been subscribed for by, and will be held by, his wife, Melanie Blaymires

5.2   The interests (all of which are beneficial unless stated otherwise) of the Directors and of persons

connected with them (within the meaning of section 252 of the 2006 Act) in options over the Existing